Total JHB PTA CPT KZN Other

MARKET ESCALATION RATES (%)
Offices  6,5  6,0  6,4  7,0  7,2  —

	 Offices P-grade  6,0  5,0  6,4  —  —  —

	 Offices A-grade  7,1  7,0  —  7,0  7,2  —

	 Offices B-grade  7,5  7,5  —  —  —  —

Retail  6,5  6,5  6,5  6,5  6,9  6,5

Industrial  6,7  6,6  6,9  6,6  7,2  —

VOID PERIOD (MONTHS)
Offices  6,9  4,4  10,5  5,6  4,5  —

	 Offices P-grade  7,8  1,3  10,5  —  —  —

	 Offices A-grade  6,0  8,8  —  5,6  4,5  —

	 Offices B-grade  5,8  5,8  —  —  —  —

Retail  4,1  6,4  3,3  5,5  4,3  2,1

Industrial  2,0  2,2  2,7  1,7  1,2  —

PERPETUAL VACANCY (%)
Offices  4,8  5,0  4,8  4,8  4,6  —

	 Offices P-grade  4,9 5,0  4,8  —  —  —

	 Offices A-grade  4,8 5,0  —  4,8  4,6

	 Offices B-grade  5,0 5,0  —  —  —  —

Retail  3,1  4,4  2,3  4,4  2,8  3,9

Industrial  3,0  3,5  3,6  1,9  1,7  —

Further to the overall sensitivity analysis on discount rates and exit capitalisation rates, a sensitivity analysis has been performed
on the top three properties (by value) for the retail, office and industrial portfolios, to show the effect on values when adjusting
each of the key inputs. The results are as follows:

% Offices Retail Industrial

Valuation impact if exit capitalisation rate is increased by 25bps (1,6) (2,1) (1,4)

Valuation impact if exit capitalisation rate is decreased by 25bps 1,7 2,2 1,5

Valuation impact if discount rate is increased by 25bps (0,9) (1,1) (1,1)

Valuation impact if discount rate is decreased by 25bps 0,9 1,2 1,1

Valuation impact if market rentals increase by 5% 4,0 4,2 4,0

Valuation impact if market rentals decrease by 5% (3,9) (4,0) (3,8)

Valuation impact if rental escalation rates increase by 1% 1,3 2,1 1,3

Valuation impact if rental escalation rates decrease by 1% (1,3) (2,1) (1,3)

Valuation impact if the permanent vacancy factor is increased by 2,5% (2,0) (3,0) (2,0)

Valuation impact if the permanent vacancy factor is decreased by 2,5% 2,0 3,0 0,7

Fair values are estimated twice a year by Emira’s internal registered valuer, where after they are reviewed by the executive
directors and approved by the Board. One third of the portfolio is valued externally each year end on a rolling basis. The external
valuations performed as at 30 June 2021 were completed by the following valuers:

Valuer Company Qualifications

TLJ Behrens Real Insight (Pty) Ltd NDip Real Estate (Prop Val), MIV (SA) professional associated valuer

HN Hartman Real Insight (Pty) Ltd NDip Real Estate (Prop Val), professional valuer

BJ Labuschagne Real Insight (Pty) Ltd NDip Real Estate (Prop Val), professional valuer